and fair value gains in the income
statement 177 552 259 - 988

 Accrued interest in investment
income in the income statement - 62 14 - 76

 Purchases 254 426 264 - 944

 Sales (523) (377) (188) (394) (1 482)

 Settlements - (1 667) (53) - (1 720)

 Transfers into level 3 - 311 1 - 312

 Transfers out of level 3 (2) - (1 177) (17) - (1 194)

Closing balance 730 2 971 2 841 4 6 546

1. Includes investments in associates’ unit-linked investments as well as available-for-sale instruments.

2. The reason for the transfer out of level 3 in the current year is mainly as a result of obtaining access to more observable data and

refining the valuation technique. The timing of the transfers are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the year.

35

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instrument assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

  Financial assets
 Designated at fair value through income

30.06.2014

Equity

securities
 Rm

Debt

securities
Rm

Unit-linked

investments
Rm

Other

investments(1)
Rm

Total
Rm

Carrying value

Carrying value

730 2 971 2 841 4 6 546

Assumption change

10% increase/
(decrease) in

markets

10% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10% increase/
(decrease) in

unit price Not sensitive

Effect of increase in assumption 73 (130) 284 N/A

Effect of decrease in assumption (73) 123 (284) N/A

1. Includes investments in associates’ unit-linked investments as well as available-for-sale instruments.

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES

Investment
contracts

designated
at fair
value

through
income

Financial liabilities
designated at fair value

through income

Collective
investment

scheme
liabilities

Other
borrowings Total

30.06.2014 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Opening balance 663 - - 663

 Business combinations - - 4 4

 Total realised losses in net realised and fair value gains in the
income statement 5 - - 5

 Total unrealised losses in net realised and fair value gains in the

[…]

12 mths to
30.06.2013

Rm

Investment income 722  681

Capital appreciation 368  267

Preference share dividends paid and change in fair value of preference shares (27)  (29)

Investment return on adjusted net worth 1 063  919

H. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future

after tax profits from in-force business.

I. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation

rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

J. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS (TO)/FROM NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer represents the alignment of net assets and value of in-force of mainly international subsidiaries between

covered and non-covered business.

50

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 30.06.2014

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 14 069 20 324 23 393 (3 069) 779 948 (169)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  18 640 22 094 (3 454) 650 836 (186)

 % change  (8) (6) 13 (17) (12) 10

  1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 220 24 857 (2 637) 925 1 074 (149)

 % change  9 6 (14) 19 13 (12)

10% decrease in future expenses  21 456 24 516 (3 060) 875 1 044 (169)

 % change (1)  6 5 - 12 10 -

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates

 21 105 24 189 (3 084) 937 1 115 (178)

 % change  4 3 - 20 18 5

 5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business

 21 803 24 849 (3 046) 919 1 088 (169)

 % change  7 6 (1) 18 15 -

 5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business

 20 007 23 101 (3 094) 771 941 (170)

 % change  (2) (1) 1 (1) (1) 1

  1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

14 039 20 885 23 930 (3 045) 863 1 032 (169)

 % change (2) - 3 2 (1) 11 9 -

  1% reduction in inflation rate  21 034 24 103 (3 069) 849 1 018 (169)

 % change  3 3 - 9 7 -

10% fall in market value of equities and
properties

13 858 18 854 21 975 (3 121)

 % change (1) (7) (6) 2

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate

 20 069 23 099 (3 030) 748 918 (170)

 % change  (1) (1) (1) (4) (3) 1

10% decrease in non-commission
related acquisition expenses

   880 1 049 (169)

 % change   13 11 -

1%
increase in equity/property risk

premium
 20 876 23 905 (3 029) 806 976 (170)

 % change  3 2 (1) 3 3 1

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

51

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE

STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE   30.06.2014  30.06.2013

12 months

Value of listed shares traded (rand million)   15 362  16 060

Volume of listed shares traded (million)   637  733

[…]

Total shares issued (million)

 Ordinary shares listed on JSE   1 570  1 570

 Treasury shares held on behalf of contract holders   (14)  (14)

 Basic number of shares in issue   1 556  1 556

 Treasury shares held on behalf of contract holders   14  14

 Convertible redeemable preference shares   34  34

 Diluted number of shares in issue (1)   1 604  1 604

Market capitalisation at end (Rbn) (2)   42  36

Percentage (%) of life insurance sector   12  13

1. The diluted number of shares in issue takes into account all issued shares, assuming conversion of the convertible redeemable preference

shares, and includes the treasury shares held on behalf of contract holders.

2. The market capitalisation is calculated on the fully diluted number of shares in issue.

52

Appendix – Restatement of prior year financial statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

Audited
As

previously
reported

Rm

Reclassifi-
cation of

CIS
Rm

Reclassifi-
cation of

cell
captives

Rm

 Restated
30.06.2013

Rm

ASSETS

Intangible assets 11 769 - - 11 769

Owner-occupied properties 1 488 - - 1 488

Property and equipment 348 - - 348

Investment properties 6 433 - - 6 433

Investment in associates 121 - - 121

Employee benefit assets 327 - - 327

Financial instrument assets  297 847 13 534 1 043 312 424

Reinsurance contracts 1 519 - (174) 1 345

Deferred income tax 124 - - 124

Properties under development 98 - - 98

Insurance and other receivables 2 857 - (29) 2 828

Current income tax assets 108 - - 108

Cash and cash equivalents 19 424 2 430 421 22 275

Non-current assets held for sale 680 - - 680

Total assets 343 143 15 964 1 261 360 368

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 23 473 - - 23 473

Non-controlling interests 391 - - 391

Total equity 23 864 - - 23 864

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities

Long-term insurance contracts 96 817 - 156 96 973

Financial instrument liabilities

 Investment contracts 183 506 - 1 207 184 713

 – with discretionary participation features 24 937 - - 24 937

 – designated at fair value through income 158 569 - 1 207 159 776

 Other financial instrument liabilities  22 152 15 812 - 37 964

Deferred income tax 3 917 - - 3 917

Employee benefit obligations 1 328 - - 1 328

Other payables 11 112 152 (102) 11 162

Provisions 180 - - 180

Current income tax liabilities 267 - - 267

Total liabilities 319 279 15 964 1 261 336 504

Total equity and liabilities 343 143 15 964 1 261 360 368

53

Appendix – Restatement of prior year financial statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

Audited As
previously

reported
Rm

Reclassifi-

cation of
CIS

Rm

Reclassifi-
cation of

cell
captives

Rm

Interest
rate swaps

Rm

Restated
12 mths to
30.06.2013

Rm

Net insurance premiums received 23 304 - - - 23 304

Fee income  6 234 (29) - - 6 205

Investment income 13 537 788 50 (1 329) 13 046

Net realised and fair value gains 29 152 1 322 74 311 30 859

Net income 72 227 2 081 124 (1 018) 73 414

Net insurance benefits and claims 20 327 - - - 20 327

Change in liabilities 9 677 - (372) - 9 305

Change in insurance contract liabilities 8 525 - (438) - 8 087

Change in investment contracts with DPF liabilities 1 237 - 2 - 1 239

Change in reinsurance provision (85)  - 64 - (21)

Fair value adjustments on investment contract
liabilities

22 614 - 101 - 22 715

Fair value adjustments on collective investment
scheme liabilities

882 1 900 - - 2 782

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 1 144 - - - 1 144

Employee benefit expenses 4 494 - - - 4 494

Sales remuneration 3 015 - 46 - 3 061

Other expenses 4 249 180 47 - 4 476

Expenses 66 402 2 080 (178) - 68 304

Results of operations 5 825 1 302 (1 018) 5 110

Share of profit of associates 12 - - - 12

Finance costs  (1 684) (1) - 1 018 (667)

Profit before tax 4 153 - 302 - 4 455

Income tax expenses (1 502) - (302) - (1 804)

Earnings 2 651 - - - 2 651

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 2 587 - - - 2 587

Non-controlling interests   32 - - - 32

MMI Group Ltd preference shares 32 - - - 32

 2 651 - - - 2 651

Basic earnings per ordinary share (cents) 166.0 - - - 166.0

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cents)   164.2 - - - 164.2

54

Appendix – Restatement of prior year financial statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Audited
As

previously
reported

Rm

Reclassifi-

cation of
CIS
Rm

Reclassifi-

cation of
cell

captives
Rm

Restated
12 mths to
30.06.2013

Rm

Net cash inflow from operating activities 6 321 1 446 157 7 924

Net cash outflow from investing activities (753) - - (753)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (3 101) - (68) (3 169)

Net cash flow 2 467 1 446 89  4 002

Cash resources and funds on deposit at beginning 16 957 984 332 18 273

Cash resources and funds on deposit at end 19 424 2 430 421 22 275